Value of pension funds  43  43  42  42
Net pension obligations  2  (58)  (56)  (3)  (53)  (55)
Changes in the estimates
not recorded in the accounts  1  10  12  6  6  12
Recorded pension obligations  3  (48)  (45)  3  (46)  (43)

Amounts in the balance sheet
Assets  3  3
Liabilities  (48)  (46)
Net asset/(liability)  (45)  (43)

2012 2011
Pension obligations
Opening balance 01.01  98  100
Effect of exchange rates  7  (3)
Accumulated pension entitlements  2  1
Interest expenses  3  3
Pension payments  (9)  (8)
Changes in estimates not recorded in the ccounts  (2)  4
Pension obligations 31.12  99  98

Gross pension assets
Opening balance 01.01  42  42
Effect of exchange rates  3  (1)
Expected return  2  2
Premium payments
Pension payments  (4)  (4)
Changes in estimates not recorded in the ccounts  (2)  2
Gross pension assets 31.12  43  42

Premium payments in 2013 are expected to be USD 0.5 million (2012: USD 0.2 million). Payments from operations are estimated at
USD 5.5 million (2012: USD 5.3 million).

The sensitivity of the overall pension liability to changes in weighted principal assumption is:

Basis 3.85% Change in assumptions Impact of service cost
Impact pension

obligation (PBO)

Discount rate  Increase by 0.5%  0  (2)
Discount rate  Decrease by 0.5%  0  2

31.12.2012 31.12.2011 31.12.2010 31.12.2009 31.12.2008
Historical developments
Defined benefit obligation  (99)  (98)  (100)  (132)  (110)
Plan assets  43  42  42  54  48
Surplus/(deficit)  (56)  (55)  (58)  (78)  (62)

Experience adjustments on plan liabilities  9  0  5  8  (2)
Experience adjustments on plan assets  (2)  2  2  (2)  (6)

Accounts and notes  |  group

42 | Wilh. Wilhelmsen ASA Annual Report 2012

USD mill Note 2012 2011
OTHER NON CURRENT ASSETS
Loans to joint ventures  17  8  14
Available-for-sale financial assets  5  3
Financial derivatives  28  10
Other non current assets  4  7
Total other non current assets  46  34

OTHER CURRENT ASSETS
Luboil  5  4
Accounts receivables  5  9
Financial derivatives  4  6
Loans to joint ventures  17  6  6
Payroll tax withholding account  11  1  1
Other current receivables  16  10
Total other current assets  37  36

OTHER NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial derivatives  163  164
Related party non current liabilities  17  21
Total other non current liabilities  163  185

OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payables  7  4
Next year's instalment on interest-bearing debt  12  103  227
Financial derivatives  3  15
Related party other current liabilities  17  4
Loans from joint ventures  12/17  14  3
Other current liabilities  33  31
Total other current liabilities  160  285

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLES
Historically, the percentage of bad debts has been low and the group expects the customers to repay outstanding receivables. As of year end
there was no receivables fallen due.

2012 2011
Accounts receivable per segment
Shipping (shipowners) 5 8
Holding 1
Total accounts receivables 5 9

See note 13 on credit risk.

Note 9 | Combined items, balance sheet

group  |  Accounts and notes

 Wilh. Wilhelmsen ASA Annual Report 2012 | 43

Note 10 | Current financial investments

Note 11 | Restricted bank deposits and undrawn committed drawing rights

USD mill 2012 2011
Market value current financial investments
Bonds  130  109
Other financial assets  1
Total current financial investments  130  110

The fair value of all equity securities, bonds and other financial assets is based on their current bid prices in an active market.

Net unrealised loss 31.12  (3)  (11)

USD mill 2012 2011

Payroll tax withholding account  1  1

Undrawn committed drawing rights 50 100
Of which backstop for outstanding certificates and bonds
with a remaining term of less than 12 months to maturity  (61)
Undrawn committed loans 242

USD mill Note 2012 2011
Interest-bearing debt
Mortgages  1 072  824
Leasing commitments  96  265
Bonds  352  384
Loans from joint ventures  17  14  10
Total interest-bearing debt  1 534  1 483

Book value of mortgaged and leased asset
Vessels  1 755  1 421
Newbuilding contracts
Total book value of mortgaged and leased assets  1 755  1 421

Repayment schedule for interest-bearing debt
Due in year 1  9  117  230
Due in year 2  191  78
Due in year 3  98  160
Due in year 4  418  72
Due in year 5 and later  710  943
Total interest-bearing debt  1 534  1 483

Note 12 |  Interest-bearing debt

Accounts and notes  |  group

44 | Wilh. Wilhelmsen ASA Annual Report 2012

USD mill Note 2012 2011
Net interest-bearing debt (joint ventures based on equity method)
Non current interest-bearing debt  1 417  1 253
Current interest-bearing debt  9  117  230
Total interest-bearing debt  1 534  1 483

Cash and cash equivalents  344  292
Current financial investments  10  130  110
Net interest-bearing debt  1 060  1 081

Net interest-bearing debt in joint ventures
Non current interest-bearing debt  564  583
Current interest-bearing debt  103  171
Total interest-bearing debt in joint ventures  667  754

Cash and cash equivalents  227  179
Current financial investments
Net interest-bearing debt in joint ventures  440  576

§§ A key part of the liquidity reserve takes the form of undrawn
committed drawing rights, which amounted to USD 50 million at
31 December 2012 (2011: USD 100 million).

§§ The group’s total leasing commitments, USD 96 million at
31 December 2012 (2011: USD 265 million) relates to a financial
lease agreement for 6 (2011: 9) car carriers. The leasing
agreement for 3 car carriers runs until December 2013 with
options for repurchase, which has been exercised in first quarter
2013. The leasing agreement for the remaining 3 car carriers
runs until 2029 (1) and 2030 (2) when the ownership is transferred